SLAL DIVINITION OF THE PARTY OF

To: Board of Supervisors

From: Donna Van Wert

Date: August 6, 2019

Subject: Budgetery Adjustment for Regional Plan Implementation Grant

Contra Costa County

RECOMMENDATION(S):

APPROVE Appropriation and Revenue Adjustment No.005105 authorizing new revenue for \$775,000 in the Employment and Human Services Department, Workforce Development Board (0583) for the Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act Regional Plan Implementation.

FISCAL IMPACT:

This \$775,000 grant is entirely Federal funds and no County match is required.

BACKGROUND:

The County's Employment and Human Services Department Workforce Development Board was awarded a new grant; the Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act (WIOA) Regional Plan Implementation grant. This funding aligns the Bay Area regional local workforce boards of Contra Costa County, Alameda County, Oakland and Richmond as it relates to workforce systems, practices, and strategies.

	APPROVE	OTHER
Action of Board On: 08/06/2019 APPROVED AS RECOMMENDED OTHER		
Clerks Notes:		
VOTE OF SUPERVISORS		
AYE:	John Gioia, District I Supervisor Candace Andersen, District II	I hereby certify that this is a true and correct copy of an action taken and entered on the minutes of the Board
	Supervisor Diane Burgis, District III	of Supervisors on the date shown. ATTESTED: August 6, 2019
	Supervisor Karen Mitchoff, District IV Supervisor	David Twa, County Administrator and Clerk of the Board of Supervisors
	Federal D. Glover, District V Supervisor	By: Stacey M. Boyd, Deputy

Contact: Tina Rahmani 8-4854

CONSEQUENCE OF NEGATIVE ACTION: Without funding, the WIOA Regional Plan Implementation could not occur.

ATTACHMENTS TC24/27_AP#005105